## Resolution

## of the Nevada Association of Counties

RESOLUTION Thanking Senator Bill Raggio for his Extraordinary Efforts in Service and Dedication to the State of Nevada and Its Counties

**WHEREAS**, State Senator Bill Raggio gave his efforts and dedication to public service, serving Washoe County, for over five decades, and

WHEREAS, the Senator was the longest-serving senator in state history, with 38 years of service, and

WHEREAS, the Senator served as Majority leader from 1987-1989 and 1993-2007, and

WHEREAS, the Senator served as Minority Leader from 1977-1979, 1983-1986, 1991 and 2009, and

WHEREAS, the Senator worked as Assistant District Attorney for Washoe County, Nevada, from 1952 to 1958, and

WHEREAS, the Senator worked as District Attorney for Washoe County, Nevada, from 1958 to 1970, and

**WHEREAS**, though the Senator was a representative of Washoe County, he took interest in and was supportive of all of Nevada's counties, and

**WHEREAS**, the Senator was a true friend of the Nevada Association of Counties and was always willing to accept an invitation from the Nevada's Association of Counties, and

**WHEREAS**, the Senator was considered one of the most effective Legislators in Nevada's history.

**THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that NACO expresses its sincere appreciation to Senator Bill Raggio for his extraordinary efforts in service and dedication to the State of Nevada and its counties, and

**THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that a copy of this resolution be transmitted to Senator Bill Raggio.

Passed, Approved and Adopted this 1<sup>st</sup> day of April, 2011, by the Board of Directors of the Nevada Association of Counties.

Attest:

Doug Johnson President Jeffrey Fontaine Executive Director

NACO Resolution 11-02